
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2015 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 or Lisa Gallacher 023 9283 4056
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk   lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor John Ferrett (Chair)
Councillor Phil Smith (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jennie Brent
Councillor Alicia Denny
Councillor Gemma New
Councillor Lynne Stagg

Councillor Brian Bayford
Councillor Gwen Blackett
Councillor Peter Edgar
Councillor David Keast
Councillor Mike Read

Standing Deputies

Councillor Ryan Brent
Councillor Margaret Foster
Councillor Aiden Gray
Councillor Hannah Hockaday

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Ian Lyon
Councillor Sandra Stockdale

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

Public Document Pack



2

4  Urgent Care and Walk in Centres - report from Portsmouth CCG (Pages 9 
- 76)

Innes Richens, Chief Operating Officer, and Dr Tim Wilkinson Clinical 
Chairman will present and answer questions on the attached report. 

5  Dates of Future Meetings 

For the Panel to agree the provisional future meeting dates for 2015 below:

Wednesday 22 July at 9:30am
Tuesday 1 September at 9:30am
Tuesday 3 November at 9:30am

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 
1 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel held 
on Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 9.30 am at the Conference Room A - Civic 
Offices 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor David Horne (Chair) 
 Councillor Steve Hastings 

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Councillor Dorothy Denston, East Hampshire District Council 
Councillor Peter Edgar, Gosport Borough Council 
 

Also in Attendance 
 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Local Dentists Committee 
Keith Percival, Hon, Secretary  

 
 NHS England 
Nikki Osborne, Head of Public Health  
 
Portsmouth City Council 
Dr Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health  
Mark Paine, Senior Project Manager (Dementia Lead)   
Kerry Pearson, Senior Programme Managers, (OPMH lead) 

 
Southern Health  
Angela O'Brien, Locality General Manager 
 

 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Gwen Blackett, 
Councillor Mike Read and Councillor David Keast.  
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Peter Edgar declared a personal interest as he is on the council of 
governors at Portsmouth Hospitals' NHS Trust.  
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

4. Local Dentists Committee - update (AI 4) 
 
Dr Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health and Keith Percival, Honorary 
Secretary introduced their reports.  In response to questions from the panel 
they clarified the following points: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 With regard to the figures in paragraph 2.3 it was clarified that it was 
25% of the total of 12 year olds who had untreated decay.  
 

 A dentist did not visit all schools routinely. Public Health were focussing 
on targeting pre-school children, making sure they are registered with a 
dental practitioner and that parents are able to educate their children 
on how to br
[...]
website provides a 
useful guide where you can enter your age, weight and height and it 
provides you with your BMI.   
 

 Physical activity needs to be built into daily lives.  A lot of work is being 
done but this needs to be embedded more strongly. The Public Health 
Team are working with the Sports Council to provide more sport 
activities in schools. Ben Ainslie Racing was keen to raise aspirations 
with encouraging young people to try sailing.  

 
Councillor Horne advised that King Richard School had removed all fizzy drink 
vending machines from the school and replaced them with water dispensers 
and this had made a huge difference to children's behaviour. The panel felt 
that the figures included in table 3.2 were shocking and felt that a future 
meeting could perhaps focus more on this issue, in particular looking at what 
physical activities are being provided at after school clubs at the city's 
schools.   
 
RESOLVED that the obesity and healthy weight strategy report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor David Horne 
Chair 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

Urgent care and walk-in centres: 

Briefing paper 

June 2015 

 

Guildhall Walk – background 

The Guildhall Walk Healthcare Centre was opened in 2009, as part of the national drive to create 

‘Darzi Centres’ to extend the choices available to patients. 

The centre now has a registered list of almost 6,000 people, although the demographic 

characteristics of the list are unusual – there is a significant proportion of University students, 

approximately 1,000 under-19s and only just over 150 people aged over 65. The practice also offers 

a service for approximately 140 people who are registered homeless. The facility not only offers a 

conventional GP service to registered patients, it also provides a GP-led ‘walk-in’ service as well. 

The contract for services provided at Guildhall Walk ends in March 2016, and so decisions are 

required which will impact both upon 
[...]
isuse. 

Urgent care 

Over the past decade or so, the provision of urgent care options has proliferated in response to both 

national and local policy. As well as the Emergency Department (ED), city residents can access two 

nurse-led walk-in services – one for minor injuries, one for minor illnesses – at St Mary’s Hospital 

Treatment Centre, the GP-led walk-in service for minor illness (but not injuries) at Guildhall Walk, a 

primary care-led Urgent Care Centre at Queen Alexandra Hospital, the 111 phone helpline service 

(incorporating the out-of-hours GP service), and pharmacies and GP practices offering extended 

access. All city practices also offer some ‘same day’ appointments. 

Despite the expansion of choice, there has been no clear gain in terms of the impact on ED. 

Attendances at ED are rising less quickly than in many other areas, but they are still rising, and 

performance against the national four-hour access target remains too low. More importantly, as we 

explain below, our engagement work in recent years indicates that local people find the current 

system difficult to navigate effectively. 

The ending of the current contract for services at Guildhall Walk offers an opportunity to look again 

at the complex urgent care landscape in the city, and seek new solutions. 

Urgent care - engagement 

Over the last two years the CCG has conducted extensive engagement activities with the general 

public, patient representatives, and clinicians, to better understand how people make decisions 

about urgent care, and how a more effective system could be delivered. 

The full results of our engagement activity can be found attached, and include a week-long Under 

Pressure campaign with The News, a survey of more than 800 people in the summer of 2014, and a 

survey with Wave105 in early 2015. The CCG has also gathered more qualitative feedback from 

representatives of the patient groups aligned to each GP practice. Some recurring messages from 

public and patients were: 

 Confusion. Most people do not know, for example, the differences between the walk-in 

facilities at St Mary’s, and Guildhall Walk. Feedback suggests patients would prefer a simpler 

system, even if it meant fewer choices being available. 

 Poorly informed. For example, a notable minority (30%) do not know that GPs offer same-

day appointments, and awareness of 111 remains too low. 

 Evolving preferences. Most people still want to see a GP for minor illnesses, however a large 

majority now see a walk-in service as the default choice for minor injuries. 

Conversations have also been held with city GPs, over a period of time. Initially the key messages 

from the clinicians were: 

Page 10



 Support for a minor injury walk-in service at St Mary’s, adjacent  to diagnostic services, but 

concern regarding the current nurse-led minor illness service there (primarily regarding the 

perception that notable numbers of patients there are subsequently referred elsewhere) 

 Some preference expressed by primary care professionals to have capacity to deal with own 

patients in-hours. But… concerns over in-hours capacity, and how to meet patient 

expectations 

 Practices recognise the current ongoing need for a GP led walk-in service in the city to 

manage demand 

More recently the CCG has spoken again with GPs from across the city, regarding urgent care and 

walk-in services. The feedback suggested: 

 Support for a simplified system, with walk-in services on Portsea Island brought together 

into a single location 

 Support for a model of walk-in care which combines both GPs and nurses, rather than having 

separate ‘GP-led’ and ‘nurse-led’ services 

Use of resources 

For the CCG, there is also the need to use public resources effectively. Portsmouth currently has two 

walk-in facilities within two miles of each other, one led by GPs, one led by nurses, with different 

facilities, such as diagnostics, and different opening hours. The data also shows that, of the people 

using the walk-in facility at Guildhall Walk who are not already registered at the practice, the 

majority (13,500 out of 20,000) are already registered with other practices in the city – meaning that 

the local NHS is effectively paying twice for routine care. 

Since late 2014, the CCG has also supported the provision of additional capacity in the form of the 

Urgent Care Centre, alongside ED at Queen Alexandra Hospital, in order to try to deliver capacity 

where it is most needed, and where people are going already. This facility is, in essence, another 

primary care walk-in facility, and one the CCG intends to expand in future. 

Urgent care – the CCG’s preferred approach 

The CCG already has a wealth of engagement findings regarding the future of urgent care, which 

supports the creation of a system delivering more easily understood services for patients. 

At this time, whilst no formal decision has been made, the CCG’s preferred approach is to bring 

together both the GP-led, and the nurse-led, walk-in services on Portsea Island into a single walk-in 

service, based at St Mary’s Treatment Centre. It is important to note that, if this preferred approach 

was supported, the CCG would intend to commission the same level of activity from this single walk-

in service as is currently provided by the two separate walk-in services, so no capacity would be lost. 

Such an approach would simplify the options available to the public, improve access to diagnostic 

support, reduce inefficiency, and would better utilise a site which is already associated with health 

provision, and which has good access. 

The CCG’s preferred urgent care model would therefore consist of: 

Page 11



 A centralised walk-in service for all minor illnesses and minor injuries, resourced by GPs and 

nurses, with diagnostic facilities and extended access, at St Mary’s Treatment Centre 

 A primary care-led Urgent Care Centre at QA, embedded within the ED structure, to provide 

immediate primary care to those not requiring specialist emergency care 

 The NHS 111 service, promoted to ensure greater awareness and usage 

 Supporting GP practices to work together to extend access for registered patients 

 The Emergency Department at QA. 

Conclusion 

The CCG has conducted extensive engagement activity regarding urgent care over a prolonged 

period of time, both with members of the public and clinicians, and as a result is developing its 

thinking regarding urgent care services in the city. 

No decisions have been reached at this stage, and further engagement is currently underway with 

those people registered as patients at Guildhall Walk, to find out more about why they chose to 

register with the practice, which services they use, and what is most important to them with regard 

to the choice of GP practice. The CCG’s Governing Board will make its decisions once this process is 

complete. 

The CCG would welcome a discussion with members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(HOSP), regarding the engagement activities conducted to date. To that end, the CCG’s Chief 

Operating Officer, Mr Innes Richens, and Clinical Chairman Dr Tim Wilkinson will attend the next 

HOSP meeting on 16 June 2015. 

Page 12



Urgent care:  
what people locally are telling us 
 
Report into urgent care engagement activity 
2014-2015 

1 Portsmouth, South Eastern Hampshire, Fareham & Gosport CCGs 

April 2015 

P
age 13



2 

Background 

to this 

report 

 

Over the past 15 months the CCGs’ communications and engagement 
team have been seeking the views and opinions of local people about 
urgent care services. This helps to ensure that we can shape messages 
appropriately for local audiences but it also enables us to better 
understand what makes people choose the options they do when they 
need help in a hurry.  
 
The more we understand this, the better the solutions we can offer in 
seeking to tak
[...]
consider ‘virtual’ appointment 

- 80% would favour more appointments to be 

available, including before 8.30am, after 6pm 

and at weekends 

comments 

40 

P
age 52



Wave 105 survey: Feb 2015 

Awareness 

GP urgent care: 

‘did you know 
practices offered 
same day 
appointments’ 

Relatively consistent but a significant proportion of people 
say they are not aware that GP practices offer same day 
appointments. This is the case for 40% of respondents in FG. 

However awareness is slightly better across the system than 
for the overall survey area where the figures are 59:41 

System = 
average of 3 

CCGs 
 

Survey =  
results across 

whole area 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

P SE H FG System Survey

Yes

No/DK

41 

P
age 53



Wave 105 survey: Feb 2015 

Experience 

GP urgent care: 

‘have you ever 
contacted your 
surgery for an 
urgent health 
problem’ 

Again relatively consistent figures across the board but still 
only half of those responding had contacted their surgery for 
an urgent health problem. Clearly it may just be that people 
haven’t needed to… 

System = 
average of 3 

CCGs 
 

Survey =  
results across 

whole area 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

P SE H FG System Survey

Yes

No/DK

42 

P
age 54



Wave 105 survey: Feb 2015 

Experience 

GP urgent care: 

‘how would you 
rate’ 

People in SE Hampshire were more likely to praise the service 
they received – some 90% rated it good or very good. For 
Fareham/Gosport this figure was a bit lower (72% ) but still 
strong, but fewer than half gave the service the top mark. 
However Portsmouth scored strongly on the ‘very good’ 
rating (58%.) 

System = 
average of 3 

CCGs 
 

Survey =  
results across 

whole area 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

P SE H FG System Survey

Very good

Good

Neither good
nor poor

Poor

Very poor

43 

P
age 55



Experience 

GP urgent care: 

‘snapshot of 
comments about 
service’ 

Always helpful and 
always able to give me a 
urgent appointment on 
that da
[...]
n why people across the 
system would not use NHS111 in future (29%); other chief concerns are ‘Call 
staff aren’t doctors or nurses’ and ‘I prefer to see someone in person’ 

• One person in four across the system thinks NHS111 will just redirect them to 
A&E – three times as many people in FG think this than SEH 

• But 84% will consider using NHS111 in future 

• Around one in three people across the system (37%) are not aware that GP 
practices offer same day appointments. Nearly everyone (95%) would 
consider this option in future with three quarters of those who have used the 
service before rating it ‘good’ or ‘very good’ 

• Availability of appointments was the main reason given for not using GP 
practice for urgent care in future (30%) though the same proportion of 
people suggested that A&E would be their first port of call for an urgent 
problem. 

• One in four people in Portsmouth say they haven’t heard of NHS walk in 
services, compared with one in eight in FG and just one if fifty (SEH.)  

• Over 90% of people would consider using a walk in service in future; those 
that wouldn’t cite previous dissatisfaction with the service (54%); one in ten 
didn’t know where their nearest service was. 
 

 

 

Survey with Wave 105FM: February 2015 

62 

P
age 74



What the survey told us: People’s perception of services 

 

• People were asked what they thought caused others to attend A&E when 
they could have gone elsewhere: ‘not knowing enough about the 
alternatives’ was the most popular (61%) reason given;  half of those who 
responded cited difficulty in getting hold of a GP; other popular answers 
were A&E being open 24 hours a day and uncertainty over how serious a 
problem might be. 

• Allowing A&E staff to turn people away if they only have a minor problem 
(48%), or charging people for going to A&E unnecessarily (33%) figured highly 
in response to the question what would make people less likely to use A&E if 
they didn’t need to; but the most popular response was ‘make it easier to 
see a GP (66%.) Restricting people to just one choice for this question had 
the same outcome – 22% said make it easier to see a GP; 21% said introduce 
charging and 17% said turn people away. 

• Just under half of those who responded (42%) wanted ‘People need to take 
more responsibility for looking after themselves, not always turning to the 
NHS for minor problems’; around one in three opted for a simpler urgent 
care system. 

• Simplicity (36%)  ranked above distance to travel (32%) and quality (29%) 
when people were asked which of three statements were most important to 
them when thinking about urgent, rather than emergency, care. 

 

 

 

Survey with Wave 105FM: February 2015 

63 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Urgent Care and Walk in Centres - report from Portsmouth CCG
	urgent care engagement activity v2 by service June 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel held 
on Tuesday, 16 June 2015 at 9.30am in the Guildhall

Present
Councillor   John Ferrett (Chair)

 Phil Smith
 Jennie Brent
Alicia Denny
Gemma New
Lynne Stagg
Gwen Blackett, Havant Borough Council
Peter Edgar, Gosport Borough Council
Mike Read, Winchester Borough Council

Also in Attendance
Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group
Innes Richens, Chief Operating Officer, 
Dr Tim Wilkinson, Clinical Executive, 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence (AI 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Bayford.

Members asked that their thanks be passed on to David Horne for his great 
diligence and very contentious work as Chair.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)
Councillors Peter Edgar and Gwen Blackett declared the following non-
prejudicial interests: they are Governors at Portsmouth Hospitals' NHS Trust.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (AI 3)
RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting held on 24 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

Matters Arising
Councillor Read requested further information on oral health talks given to 
carers and people in residential care.

4. Urgent Care and Walk in Centres - report from Portsmouth CCG (AI 4)
Alan Banting, Chair of Pompey Pensioners gave a deputation in support of 
keeping the Guildhall Walk Healthcare Centre which included the following 
points:
 He has been a registered patient at Guildhall Walk Healthcare Centre 

(GHW) for five years.
 He is very happy with the flexibility of access and that the doctor comes to 

the waiting area to call the patients.
 He recommended that the panel read Monitor's recent review of centres.



2

Innes Richens and Dr Tim Wilkinson introduced the report and the summary 
of engagement activity which had been circulated with the agenda and added 
the following points:
 The CCG is mid-way through the engagement process and no decision 

would be made until this was completed.  
 GPs support the minor injuries unit at St Mary's Hospital but have mixed 

views regarding the minor illness unit.  
 There is some evidence that a number of patients are being referred to 

their own GP.  
 GPs prefer to see their own patients.  
 Co-locating the two walk-in services would strengthen the service.
 The CCG will continue working with all GP practices to extend access to 

primary care.
 It is committed to providing primary care service for homeless if the GHW 

were to be closed.
 A survey has been sent to all patients registered at GHW.  

In response to questions from the panel, the following points were clarified:
 The CCG is meeting with the university to discuss the needs of their 

students.
 The GHW is used by many people who live outside the city but work in the 

city centre.
 The majority of people use it as a walk-in service but are registered 

elsewhere.  This means that the commissioners pay twice.  
 Both walk-in centres are seeing the number of patients that they are 

contracted to.
 If the GHW walk in service were to be moved to St May's the CCG would 

commission the same level of activity.  
 All GP practices offer same day appointments by employing different 

methods.  
 There are good transport routes to St Mary's Hospital. 
 Some GP practices have indicated that they would be able to accept more 

patients if the GHW were to be closed.
 An Equalities Impact Assessment was completed in 2010 and another one 

is currently being discussed and will be carried out.
 Patients generally report good access to their GPs and 80 are happy with 

the access.   A small number prefer to attend A&E rather than wait to be 
seen at their GP practice.  

 Work is being carried out to encourage GPs to work together to increase 
accessibility.  

 Patients are happy to see any GP as long as they have access to their 
records.

 A GP practice can close its list to new patients only with permission from 
the CQC.

 In Portsmouth a significant number of GPs and Practice Nurses are 
approaching retirement within 3 or 4 years' time.  There are not enough in 
the pipeline to replace them.  This reflects the national picture.    
Federation working is one of the possible solutions being discussed.  

 All practices offer same day access in different ways.  



3

 Front line staff are under pressure dealing with the demand for same day 
appointments.  If a patient needs to be seen, they should be.

 Feedback from GP Practice Participation Groups is very important.  
 The nonattendance rate in the city is 8%.
 According to the last survey, there are between 1,000-1,100 homeless 

people in the city.  There used to be one GP practice in the city that 
specialised in offering services to homeless patients.  The CCG is 
currently discussing their needs with the Salvation Army and other 
agencies.

 The GHW is the only practice that offers a seven day service.
 Last Christmas, a weekend service at some GPs was commissioned with 

national funding.  The take up was very low.  This may be because people 
are not used to it.  

 There are clear patterns of usage for the GHW.
 If the contract were to be extended it would possibly be for another five 

years.
 40% of GP training positions are not taken up.

Members made the following comments:
 Travelling by bus from East to West in the city is not as easy as from North 

to South.  
 More and more university accommodation is being built in the city centre.  
 It is important to hear what patients say about the proposals.  
 Having one pattern for urgent care would benefit the whole area.
 A large number of patients are turned away from the Minor Injuries Unit at 

the War Memorial Hospital.
 The limited resources must be spent wisely.
 Having a GP presence at St Mary's walk-in centre would make the service 

more efficient.
 It is not clear that there would be sufficient capacity at other GP practices 

to take on the patients from GHW were it to close.  This could lead to 
people not registering with a GP.

Actions
 Visits will be arranged to the GHW and St Mary's Minor Injuries Unit before 

the next HOSP meeting.
 An information paper on GP commissioning be provided to the HOSP. 

5. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 5)

RESOLVED that the following meeting dates be agreed:
22 July 
1 September
3 November

The meeting ended at 10.45am.


